Mildred J. (Ewanitsko) Sesack

BAINBRIDGE — SESACK – Mildred J. (Ewanitsko), formerly of Jerome and Central City, died June 7, 2010, at her daughter's home in Bainbridge. Born Nov. 26, 1923, daughter of Michael and Agnes (Tomaszewski) Ewanitsko. Married to Steve M. Sesack for 36 years. Preceded in death by husband, Steve; brothers, John and Joseph; sister, Dorothy Sopich; and son-in-law, Victor. Survived by sisters, Agnes Graham, Boswell, and Kay Walat, Boswell; children, Stephen Sesack, and wife, Linda (Wain), Central City, and Barbara Landis, Bainbridge; grandchildren, Victor Landis III, and his friend, Holly Reynolds; Kimberly Hughes, and husband, Michael; Deborah Landis, and husband, Daniel Mayer, all of Harrisburg; Laura Sesack, Morgantown, W.Va.; and Sara Sesack, LaPlata, Md.; and great-grandchildren, Emily, Garrett and Mallory Hughes and Lily and Nova Mayer, all of Harrisburg. Member of St. Anne's Catholic Church, Davidsville. Retired from the ladies garment industry, past member of Jerome Fire Auxiliary and the CROWS (crafty retired workers). In lieu of flowers, memorial contributions may be made in her memory to Children's Miracle Network, 600 Centerview Drive, Hershey, Pa. 17033. Mom loved spending time with her grandchildren and especially with her greatgrandchildren. Thank you to all her friends and family for the cards, phone calls and visits during her last months. Graveside service will be held at 10:30 a.m. Friday at St. John the Baptist Cemetery, Central City, Father Michael Lewandowski, OFM, Conv., officiating. Arrangements in charge of Mulcahy Funeral Home, Central City.